DENON
SERVICE MANUAL
MODEL DCD-201SA
STEREO CD PLAYER
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ............ccccscsesssesseseessssees 2 PARTS LIST OF PRINTED WIRING BOARD... 19~22
SPECIFICATIONS ..........csccscssssessssssesesersscecrssesssereas 2 “EXPLODED VIEW esis: catcnmniet ents ucuaneseniwweniarece 23
DISASSEMBLY siiucsmidsctiisaseyesei ge teviacncususerveensclouirees 3,4 PARTS LIST OF EXPLODED VIEW.............ccccc000. 24
Se) TEST MODE: sictscenteh inctonetiea aris genet tac lecdinaancins 9,6 EXPLODED VIEW OF CD MECHANISM UNIT..... 25

PARTS LIST OF P.W.B. UNIT
1U-3380E2 CD P.W.B. UNIT ASS'Y
| Ref.No. | PartNo. | PartName | Remarks || Ref.No. | PartNo. | __PartName | __—Remarks
SEMICONDUCTORS GROUP 276 0644 908 | Zener diode MTZJ6.8A
1C101 263 1091 907 | IC LA6559 276 0645 978 | Zener diode MTZJ36A
IC103 263 1090 005 | IC LA9241M 276 0645 907 | Zener diode MTZJ18A
1106 262 2903 004 | IC LC78625E
10107 262 1953 903 | IC TC7WU04F 393 9594 008 | LED SLR-9335DS-91 Green/Red
10304
IC303
262 2846 909
263 1074 908
IC PCOM1735E
IC OP275GSR
RESISTORS GROUP
R101 247 2011 900 | Carbon chip 33kohm 1/16W | RM73B--333J
R102-105 | 247 2010 927 | Carbon chip 15kohm 1/16W | RM73B--153J
sil (chases boca tard betes R106 ——-| 247 2011 900| Carbon chip 33kohm 1/16W_ | RM73B--333J
ME: <i Eee eee SI Meer R107 —«(| 247 2018 903] Carbon chip Oohm 1/16W | RM73B--OROK
seca \-deabeta sets Wsaeeens R108-110 | 247 2004 920 | Carbon chip 47ohm 1/16W | RM73B--470J
ee ee ee R111 __ | 247 2010 969 | Carbon chip 22kohm 1/16W_ | RM73B--2234
ISOS: «208 :0798 002 | NIM TO0OF (9) R112 | 2472004 920| Carbon chip 47ohm 1/16W | RM73B--470J
R113 | 247 2012 925 | Carbon chip 100kohm 1/16W | RM73B--104J
ICEOT: | 262 2009 005 | 10 UPDIBTRARGE>190-209 R114 | 247 2010 972| Carbon chip 24kohm 1/46W_ | RM73B--243J
RAO. pea Wale eee eee R115 | 247.2009 925 | Carbon chip 5.6kohm 1/16W | RM73B--562J
R116 247 2008 926 | Carbon chip 2.2kohm 1/16W | RM73B--222J
TOT | | pee CEO TODS | MEMIQEOT SEEDY Remeber R117 | 247 2004 920 | Carbon chip 47ohm 1/16W | RM73B--470
R118 | 247 2011 984] Carbon chip 68kohm 1/16W | RM73B--6834
TIO IO# pene tos 01. Mansion DV Ien R119 | 247.2010 914 | Carbon chip 1kohm 1/16W_ | RM73B--133J
TRIOS —_| 271.0238 908 | Transistor 254 1087K (S/R) R120 —-| 247 2010 956 | Carbon chip 20kohm 1/16W_ | RM73B--203J
PROG OE Heer oueore ys ) Ualaeopr cae ls R121 247 2009 925 | Carbon chip 5.6kohm 1/16W | RM73B--562J
R122 247 2009 983 | Carbon chip 10kohm 1/16W | RM73B--103J
TG29 See Pea OMe uo | iano esvaere ve) R129 | 247 2010 927] Carbon chip 1kohm 1/16W_ | RM73B--153J
R130 247 2007 943 | Carbon chip 1kohm 1/16W =| RM73B--102J
TRAST =| 271.0192 905 | Transistor 2549335 (S) R132 | 247 2010 927 | Carbon chip 15kohm 1/46W | RM73B--153J
TRAG2 = -€73.0008:910)) Transisiet 29017308:(8) R133 | 247 2006 999 | Carbon chip 6200hm 1/16W | RM73B--621J
TRESS | 271.0192 905 | Transistor 2SAR888 (S) R134. | 247 2010 927 | Carbon chip 15kohm 1/16W_ | RM73B~-153J
R135 _—-| 247 2010 972| Carbon chip 24kohm 1/16W | RM73B--243J
TOOT, AUS OCNG OS | Marie sioreeusoele) 136-138 | 247 2010 969 | Carbon chip 22kohm 1/16W_ | RM73B--223)
TRS502 | 272 0083 004 | Transistor 2561185 (E/F) R139 —-| 247 2013 908 | Carbon chip 220kohm 1/16W | RM73B--224J
TRRES: PETE Ceo PO Mena oie eeees te) R140 | 247 2010 956 | Carbon chip 20kohm 1/16W._ | RM73B--203J
TR504 =| 269.0055 900 | Transistor DTAI44EK R141,142 | 247 2010 969| Carbon chip 22kohm 1/16W__ | RM73B--223)
TR5O5 | 269.0082 902 | Transistor DIGTI4EK R143: | 247 2007 943] Carbon chip tkohm 1/16W__ | RM73B--102J
HReOG: eey ono ade Liars OLUUNe an R144 | 247 2012 983 | Carbon chip 180kohm 1/16W | RM73B~-184
TR5O7,008 | 269 0062 902) Transistor DIGI AER R145 _—_| 247 2011 900| Carbon chip 33kohm 1/16W_ | RM73B--333J
TR509 | 273.0903 :910 | Transistor 25617408 (S) R147 _—-| 247 2018 903| Carbon chip Oohm 1/16W _| RM73B--OROK
R148 247 2011 955 | Carbon chip 51kohm 1/16W | RM73B--513J
TRGO1,602" | 260 0102 905 | Transistor DIC 12008 R149 —-| 247 2010.943| Carbon chip 18kohm 1/16W_ | RM73B--183J
R150 _| 247 2008 926 | Carbon chip 2.2kohm 1/16W | RM73B--222
dail call paavonicaden (ensoueaalus R151 247 2010 985 | Carbon chip 27kohm 1/16W_ | RM73B--273J
D455,456 | 276 0492 903 | Diode 1S5270A R152 | 247 2010 998| Carbon chip 30kohm 1/16W_ | RM73B~-303J
| R153 _—-| 247 2010 985 | Carbon chip 27kohm 1/16W | RM73B--273J
Dade ae ee Oe eee beers R154 | 247 2011 942| Carbon chip 47kohm 1/16W_ | RM73B-~473J
DatO . (jere bas? 90s) Diode to9270h R156 _ | 247 2009 983 | Carbon chip 10kohm 1/16W_ | RM73B--103J
acm Gabednacess (iam aieiade R158 _| 247 2009 983] Carbon chip 10kohm 1/16W | RM73B--103J
aT caieessiateted (nmennganias R159: | 247 2018903! Carbon chip Oohm 1/16W _| RM73B--OROK
DSIG-S19: | 276.0704 905) Diode 1SASS- 4008 R160 —-| 247 2011 971 | Carbon chip 62kohm 1/16W_ | RM73B--623J
| R161 247 2010 985 | Carbon chip 27kohm 1/16W_ | RM73B-273J
EDSas oe | 210 Obyr 202 | cenel doe Mare: R162: | 247 2010972 | Carbon chip 24kohm 1/16W_ | RM73B--2434
R164 247 2002 964 | Carbon chip 100hm 1/16W =| RM73B--100J
19
0 0 0 vv 0 - ty >
[| Ref-No. | PartNo. | __PartName | _—_—Remarks ||| Ref.No. | PartNo. | PartName | Remarks
R165 247 2004 991 | Carbon chip 91ohm 1/16W =| RM73B--910J R335,336 | 241 2422 902 | Carbon film 6800hm 1/4W =| RD14B2E681J (PSNB)
R166 247 2011 942 | Carbon chip 47kohm 1/16W | RM73B--473J R339,340 | 247 2007 943 | Carbon chip 1kohm 1/6W | RM73B--102J
R167 247 2004 991 | Carbon chip 91ohm 1/16W =| RM73B--910J
R168 247 2010 943 | Carbon chip 18kohm 1/146W | RM73B--183J R451 247 2009 983 Carbon chip 10kohm 1/16W | RM73B--103J
R169 247 2011 900 | Carbon chip 33kohm 1/16W | RM73B--333J R452,453 | 247 2010 969 | Carbon chip 22kohm 1/16W | RM73B--223J
R173 247 2008 926 | Carbon chip 2.2kohm 1/16W | RM73B--222J R454 247 2009 983 | Carbon chip 10kohm 1/16W | RM73B--103J
R174 247 2010 985 | Carbon chip 27kohm 1/16W | RM73B--273J R455,456 | 247 2010 969 | Carbon chip 22kohm 1/16W | RM73B--223J
R176 247 2010 998 | Carbon chip 30kohm 1/16W | RM73B--303J R457 247 2011 942 | Carbon chip 47kohm 1/16W | RM73B--473J
R177 247 2006 931 | Carbon chip 3600hm 1/16W | RM73B--361J R458 247 2007 943 | Carbon chip 1kohm 1/16W =| RM73B--102J
R178 247 2011 913 | Carbon chip 36kohm 1/16W | RM73B--363J R459,460 | 247 2010 969 | Carbon chip 22kohm 1/16W | RM73B--223J
R179 247 2012 954 } Carbon chip 130kohm 1/16W | RM73B--134J R461 247 2005 987 | Carbon chip 2200hm 1/16W | RM73B--221J
R180,181 | 247 2018 903 | Carbon chip Oohm 1/16W RM73B--0ROK R462 247 2005 903 | Carbon chip 1000hm 1/16W | RM73B--101J
R183
R184
R186
247 2011 984
247 2018 903
247 2018 903
RM73B--683J
RM73B--OROK
RM73B--OROK
Carbon chip 68kohm 1/16W
Carbon chip Oohm 1/16W
Carbon chip Oohm 1/16W
R501
R502,503
247 2008 900
241 2377 947
Carbon chip 1.8kohm 1/16W
Carbon film 1000hm 1/4W (NB)
RM73B--182J
RD14B2E101JNBS
R189 247 2010 901 | Carbon chip 12kohm 1/16W =| RM73B--123J R510 247 2009 983 | Carbon chip 10kohm 1/46W | RM73B--103J
R190 247 2008 968 | Carbon chip 3.3kohm 1/16W | RM73B--332J R511 247 2012 996 | Carbon chip 200kohm 1/16W | RM73B--204J
R194 247 2009 909 | Carbon chip 4.7kohm 1/16W | RM73B--472J R512 244 2051 974 | Metal oxide 1kohm 1W (NB) | RS14B3A102UNBS (S)
R195 247 2013 924 | Carbon chip 270kohm 1/16W | RM73B--274J R513 241 2377 934 | Carbon film 910hm 1/4W (NB) | RD14B2E910JNBS
R196,197 | 247 2012 996 | Carbon chip 200kohm 1/16W | RM73B--204J R514 247 2007 943 | Carbon chip 1kohm 1/16W | RM73B--102J
R198 247 2011 955 | Carbon chip 51kohm 1/16W | RM73B--513J R515
R516
R517
244 2043 937

Carbon chip 39kohm 1/16W
Carbon chip 22kohm 1/16W
Carbon chip 10kohm 1/16W
RM73B--103J
RM73B--393J
RM73B--223J
RM73B--103J
R601,602
R603
247 2012 925
247 2004 975
Carbon chip 100kohm 1/16W
Carbon chip 750hm 1/16W
RM73B--104J
RM73B--750J
R207 247 2015 906 | Carbon chip 1.5Mohm 1/16W | RM73B--155K R604 247 2011 942 | Carbon chip 47kohm 1/16W | RM73B--473J
R208 247 2011 942 } Carbon chip 47kohm 1/16W | RM73B--473J R605-619 | 247 2012 925 | Carbon chip 100kohm 1/16W | RM73B--104J
R209 247 2006 902 | Carbon chip 3300hm 1/16W | RM73B--331J R620,621 | 247 2007 943 | Carbon chip 1kohm 1/16W =| RM73B--102J
R210 247 2011 900 | Carbon chip 33kohm 1/16W | RM73B--333J R622 247 2014 965 | Carbon chip 1Mohm 1/16W | RM73B--105J
R211 247 2007 901 | Carbon chip 6800hm 1/16W | RM73B--681J R623 247 2009 912 | Carbon chip 5.1kohm 1/16W | RM73B--512J
R212 247 2011 900 | Carbon chip 33kohm 1/16W | RM73B--333J R624 247 2018 903 | Carbon chip Oohm 1/16W RM73B--0ROK
R213 247 2007 969 | Carbon chip 1.2kohm 1/16W | RM73B--122J R626 247 2009 912 | Carbon chip 5.1kohm 1/16W | RM73B--512J
R225-230 | 247 2003 947 | Carbon chip 220hm 1/16W =| RM73B--220J R627-634 | 247 2012 925 | Carbon chip 100kohm 1/16W | RM73B--104J
R231 247 2011 942 | Carbon chip 47kohm 1/16W | RM73B--473J R635 247 2018 903 | Carbon chip Oohm 1/16W RM73B--OROK
R232
R233

247 2005 987
247 2006 902
Carbon chip 1kohm 1/16W
Carbon chip 150ohm 1/16W
Carbon chip 1800hm 1/16W
Carbon chip 2200hm 1/16W
Carbon chip 3300hm 1/16W
RM73B--102J
RM73B--151J
RM73B--181J
RM73B--221J
RM73B--331J
CAPACITORS GROUP
C101-107 | 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z
C108 254 4538 942 | Electrolytic 100uF/16V CEO4W1C101M (SMG/RE3)
C109 257 0516 925 | Ceramic chip 0.033uF/25V | CK73B1E333K
C110 257 0507 976 | Ceramic chip 330pF/50V CC73CH1H331J
C111,112 | 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z
247 2011 942
247 2008 971
247 2011 942
247 2008 971

Carbon chip 30kohm 1/16W
R303,304
R305,306
R307,308
R309,310
R311,312
R313,314
R329,330
RM73B--473J
RM73B--362J
RM73B--473J
RM73B--362J
RM73B--103J
RM73B--682J
RM73B--303J
C113 254 4524 927 | Electrolytic 0.33uF/50V CEQ4W1HR33M (SMG/RE3
C114 257 0501 927 | Ceramic chip 0.015uF/50V | CK73B1H153K
C116 257 0517 908 | Ceramic chip 0.047uF/16V | CK73B1C473K
C120 257 0506 993 | Ceramic chip 150pF/50V CC73CH1H151J
20
ond tal be SATE Rte LR sane Ny eM Nelli ce A a
CQ Cte OCD-201SA im
| PartNo. | PartName __|_—Remarks || Ref.No. | PartNo. | PartName | __—Remarks
C121 257 0512 903 ; Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z C226 257 0509 929 | Ceramic chip 1000pF/50V | CK73B1H102K
C122 257 0517 908 | Ceramic chip 0.047uF/16V | CK73B1C473K C227 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z
C124,125 | 2570517 908 | Ceramic chip 0.047uF/16V | CK73B10473K C228 254 4538 900 | Electrolytic 10uF/16V CE04W1C100M (SMG/RE3)
C127 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z C229 257 0504 940 | Ceramic chip 33pF/50V CC73CH1H330J
C128 254 4538 942 | Electrolytic 100uF/16V CE04W10101M (SMG/RE3} C230,231 | 257 0512 903} Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z
C130 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z C232 257 0501 901 | Ceramic chip 0.01uF/50V CK73B1H103K
C137,138 | 257 0501 901 | Ceramic chip 0.01uF/50V CK73B1H103K C234 257 0506 951 | Ceramic chip 100pF/50V CC73CH1H101J
C139 257 0509 929 | Ceramic chip 1000pF/50V = | CK73B1H102K C236-239 | 257 0506 951 | Ceramic chip 100pF/50V CC73CH1H101J
C140 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z C240 257 0504 940 | Ceramic chip 33pF/50V CC73CH1H330J
C141 254 4538 939 | Electrolytic 47uF/16V CE04W1C470M (SMG/RE3) C241 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z
C142 257 0509 929 | Ceramic chip 1000pF/50V | CK73B1H102K C242 254 4538 900 | Electrolytic 10uF/16V CE04W1C100M (SMG/RE3)
C144 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z C249 254 4538 900 | Electrolytic 10uF/16V CE04W1C100M (SMG/RE3)
C145 257 0507 934 | Ceramic chip 220pF/50V CC73CH1H221J C252 254 4538 942 | Electrolytic 100uF/16V CE04W10101M (SMG/RE3}
C146 257 0509 929 | Ceramic chip 1000pF/50V_ | CK73B1H102K C253,254 | 257 0501 901 | Ceramic chip 0.01uF/50V CK73B1H103K
C147 254 4538 955 | Electrolytic 220uF/16V CE04W1C221M (SMG/RE3} C255 254 4538 942 | Electrolytic 100uF/16V CE04W1C101M (SMG/RE3)
C148 257 0514 901 | Ceramic chip 0.33uF/16V CK73F10334Z
C149 257 0501 901 | Ceramic chip 0.01uF/50V CK73B1H103K C301 254 4583 971 | Electrolytic 47uF/50V CE04W1H470M (ROB)
C153 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.iuF/25V CK73F1E104Z C302 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z
0154 257 0517 908 | Ceramic chip 0.047uF/16V_ =| CK73B1C473K C304 254 4368 934 | Electrolytic 100uF/25V CE04W1E101M (ASF)
C156 254 4538 942 | Electrolytic 100uF/16V CE04W1C101M (SMG/RE3) C306 254 4580 712 | Electrolytic 100uF/S50V CE04W1H101M (ROB)
C157 257 0501 901 | Ceramic chip 0.01uF/50V CK73B1H103K C309 254 4583 971 | Electrolytic 47uF/50V CE04W1H470M (ROB)
C159 257 0510 918 | Ceramic chip 3300pF/50V =| CK73B1H332K C310 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z
C160 254 3056 917 | Electrolytic 1uF/50V CE04D1H010MBP C312,313 | 254 4580 712 | Electrolytic 100uF/50V CE04W1H101M (ROB)
C163 254 4538 900 | Electrolytic 10uF/16V CE04W1C100M (SMG/RE3) C315,316 | 254 4557 936 | Electrolytic 10uF/50V CE04W1H100M (RFS)
C164 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z C317,318 | 255 4232 937 | Polypropylene film 1000pF/100V | CQ93P2A102J (NH)
C165 257 0506 951 | Ceramic chip 100pF/50V CC73CH1H101J C321,3822 | 255 4232 937 | Polypropylene film 1000pF/100V | CQ93P2A102J (NH)
C166,167 | 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z C381,382 | 254 4445 750 | Electrolytic 100uF/50V CE04W1H101M (ARSG)
C168 254 4538 942 | Electrolytic 100uF/16V CE04W1C0101M (SMG/RE3) C394 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z
C170 254 4538 942 | Electrolytic 100uF/16V CE04W1C0101M (SMG/RE3)
C173 254 3056 917 | Electrolytic 1uF/50V CE04D1H010MBP C406 257 0501 901 | Ceramic chip 0.01uF/50V CK73B1H103K
C174 257 0510 918! Ceramic chip 3300pF/50V | CK73B1H332K C407 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z
C177 254 4538 939 | Electrolytic 47uF/16V CE04W1C0470M (SMG/RE3) C408 257 0501 901 | Ceramic chip 0.01uF/50V CK73B1H103K
C181 254 4522 903 | Electrolytic 4.7uF/35V CEQ4W1V4R7M (SMG/RE3} C409 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z
C184 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z C451,452 | 257 0509 929 Ceramic chip 1000pF/50V_ =| CK73B1H102K
C186 257 0509 929 | Ceramic chip 1000pF/50V =| CK73B1H102K C453 257 0501 901 | Ceramic chip 0.01uF/50V CK73B1H103K
C189 257 0503 941 | Ceramic chip 12pF/50V CC73CH1H120J
C194 257 0501 901 | Ceramic chip 0.01uF/50V CK73B1H103K C503 254 4524 943 | Electrolytic 1uF/50V CE04W1HO10M (SMG/RE3)
C195 254 4524 972 | Electrolytic 4.7uF/50V CEQ4W1H4R7M (SMG/RE3) C504 254 4538 900 | Electrolytic 10uF/16V CEO4W1C100M (SMG/RE3)
C199 257 0517 908 | Ceramic chip 0.047uF/16V | CK73B10473K C505 254 4580 712 | Electrolytic 100uF/50V CE04W1H101M (ROB)
C506 254 4524 943 | Electrolytic 1uF/50V CE04W1H010M (SMG/RE3)
C201,202 | 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z C507 254 4524 969 | Electrolytic 3.3uF/S0V CEO4W1H3R3M (SMG/RE3)
C203 254 4538 942 | Electrolytic 100uF/16V CE04W1C101M (SMG/RE3} C508,509 | 254 4525 926 | Electrolytic 100uF/50V CEQ4W1H101M (SMG/RE3)
C204 257 0506 951 | Ceramic chip 100pF/50V CC73CH1H101J C510,511 | 254 4525 900 | Electrolytic 33uF/50V CE04W1H330M (SMG/RE3}
C207 254 4538 942 | Electrolytic 100uF/16V CEQ4W1C101M (SMG/RE3) C512 254 4452 714 | Electrolytic 2200uF/16V CE04W1C222M (ASF)
C208,209 | 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z C513 254 4319 789 | Electrolytic 3300uF/25V CE04W1E332M (ASF) r
C214,215 | 257 0503 941 | Ceramic chip 12pF/50V CC73CH1H120J C515 253 1146 907 | Ceramic 0.01uF/50V CK45F1H103Z
C219 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z C520 257 0501 901 | Ceramic chip 0.01uUF/50V CK73B1H103K
C220 257 0511 917 | Ceramic chip 0.022uF/50V | CK73F1H223Z C522,523 | 253 9030 950 | Ceramic 6800pF/25V CK45=1E682K
C221 254 4538 942 | Electrolytic 100uF/16V CE04W1C0101M (SMG/RE3) C524 253 1146 907 | Ceramic 0.01uF/50V CK45F1H103Z
C222 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z C525 254 4524 943 | Electrolytic 1uF/50V CE04W1H010M (SMG/RE3)
C223,224 | 257 0507 989 | Ceramic chip 360pF/50V CC73CH1H361J C526 254 4538 955 | Electrolytic 220uF/16V CE04W1C221M (SMG/RES3)
C225 257 0512 903 | Ceramic chip 0.1uF/25V CK73F1E104Z C527 294 4538 900 | Electrolytic 10uF/16V CE04W1C100M (SMG/RE3}
21
ee OClD-2O1isk ee
C529